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Hello Kanani and Darlene
At the request of Chair Hurd, Im forwarding some documents for the Friday 3-24 meeting. If you have any questions please let me know
Thanks

Bobby Farias
Hawaii Land & Livestock LLC
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Feedlot Property use Qutlines

Hawaii Meats 15 acres

e Cattle pens for cattle that will harvest that week. The current area for cattle pens
only holds 80 head and is unable to accommodate sorting for multiple owners. The
need is to have a sufficient amount of pens to keep cattle sorted by Rancher as
necessary. As the Hawaii Cattle Industry grows this will be a must.

e Loading and unloading Cattle and currently Hogs for Harvest days. This area is also
used for delivery of livestock to the facility. A sufficient area is needed for trucks to
pull in and turn around during drop off.

e Staging area for daily harvest material that is rendered. Dumpsters are staged
during the day with materials that will be hauled to be rendered or hauled to the
landfill.

e Cattle trailer parking for clean out and shipping prep for next day return to Young
Brothers.

e Future cattle pens for multiple harvest days or cattle that can’t be harvested that
week. The pens will hold cattle that came into the facility earlier than the reserved
harvest day or to give Ranchers flexibility on delivery days for harvest.

Oahu Pork Producers 5 acres

This area will be the future small animal Harvest facility. This facility will be able to
perform harvest services for multiple small animals not cattle.

Suma Farms 40 acres

Elements of SF use on 40-acre sublease:

Organic waste receiving area to receive & process organic waste streams for our anaerobic
digester, i.e.-Hawaii Meats' & Oahu Pork Producers' slaughter waste & waste water;

RNG — Renewable Natural Gas production through our OMR-AD system using

Banagrass as our feedstock;

Livestock & AD feedstock handling & silage area;

Handling & preparation of our AD system's solid & liquid digestate as soil amendments for ag
lands;

Farm equipment (harvesters & balers) maintenance & holding area;

Reliable and available livestock feed for Hawaii ranchers;

Economical & efficient pipeline delivery to Hawaii Gas & Par Hawaii;

Environmentally Controlled Greenhouses w/CO2 for small farmers;

Fruit orchard for farmers;

Refer/freezer area for CO2 fueled equipment;

Food handling & storage area for small farmers.





Future Cattle Pens 20 acres

e This area will be to test and finish cattle on smaller scale to track costs and value of local
feed. Suma Farms will be producing local feedstock for cattle and other livestock on site
to supply to the cattle operation.

e The cattle pens are a suitable use in this area that is all in the SMA.

Future Agriculture Grow buildings 20 acres

e The grow buildings will be used for layered growing crops.

e Growing sprouted grains for Livestock in layered high density

e Area for packaging and distribution.

e Buildings are modular kits and temperature stable. Will be tested and able to
demonstrate efficiency for other farms.






Hawaii Land & Livestock LLC | Hawaii Meats LLC

February 28, 2023

Chair Sharon Hurd
Department of Agriculture
1428 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Re: Response to February 16, 2023 Letter from the Board of Land and Natural Resources to the
Department of Agriculture.

Dear Chair Hurd,

This letter is in response to the questions in the Board of Land and Natural Resources letter
forwarded to us on February 17, 2023. As always, we are happy to cooperate and provide your
office with any additional information that the DOA requires for itself or in connection with the

discussions between the DLNR and the DOA.

Our responses to the Board of Land and Natural Resources’ questions in their letter are, in
order, as follows:

(1) “Does the DOA have the ability to manage this lease...”

We have been pleased to cooperate with DOA staff throughout the duration of the lease
and believe we have been able to work together effectively to answer questions and
resolve issues. While we do not feel it is appropriate here to give our opinion on the
effectiveness or capability of either the DOA or the DLNR, we respectfully request
ongoing communication and coordination between the two government agencies so
that we can effectively carry out our commercial operations with certainty and a clear
understanding of expectations to the benefit of agriculture and food sustainability
across the state.

(2) “Confirm that lessee is at least periodically present at the property.”

Mr. Farias is part of a third generation Kauai ranching family, born a kama’aina and an
ongoing resident of Hawaii. Unfortunately, personal family concerns have necessitated
Mr. Farias spending more time in Texas. However, he travels regularly to Hawaii,
including to the “feed lot” property. In fact, at the time of DLNR’s February 10, 2023
board meeting, Mr. Farias was in Honolulu and would have been pleased to attend in
person if we had understood his presence to be required.





(3)

(4)

By way of background, Mr. Farias, through his company Hawaii Land and Livestock LLC,
is in a commercial partnership with Hawaii Meats LLC and its owner, which fund and
operate the beef harvest plant located on the neighboring property. The two entities
coordinate and cooperate in the active and ongoing management of both Lease S-8500
(the harvest facility) and Lease S-3138 (the “feedlot”).

“Confirm with tenant...that he understand the reservation ...in favor of DLNR.”

We are of course happy to confirm that we understand the terms of Executive Order No.
4584, in particular the 3" paragraph of that Order, “reserving to the State of Hawaii,
Board of Land and Natural Resources the right to issue leases for renewable energy
projects on the land to the extent such leases will not unreasonably interfere with the
State of Hawaii, Department of Agriculture’s use of land.” See attached Exhibit A.

However, please note that the term “air rights” has been used repeatedly by many
parties including in writing by members of the BLNR in reference to the above
reservation. We are unable to find any contractual or legal basis for the use of this term.
We believe the proper understanding of the reservation in favor of the State, is more
accurately stated exactly as the language of the Executive Order specifies, namely,
“leases for renewable energy projects” that do not “unreasonably interfere” with the
DOA’s use of the land.

This proper understanding of the nature of the reservation is exactly on point to
understanding our interactions with the Eurus Energy Project. Eurus was first
introduced by a member of the Board of the DLNR pursuant to an email on April 4t"
2020 stating that that DLNR was interested in a project that could “benefit both Bobby
and DLNR”. See attached Exhibit B. Numerous meetings were held by the lessee with
representatives of the Eurus Energy Project. Eurus made it clear early in the process that
it required an outright lease of 90 acres of the feedlot and was unwilling to consider
options such as elevating the solar panels in order to attempt to not “unreasonably
interfere” with the use of the property. As as result, the lessee opposed further access
to the property by Eurus which ultimately led to a hearing by DLNR requiring a right of
entry for Eurus. We have cooperated fully with subsequent access by Eurus.

“Confirm [water allocation] is permissible, Member Smith does not think it is [and it] is
not a good statement to put in a document.”

The need for additional water beyond the 800 gallon per acre per day allocation has
been recognized, documented and approved by each of the governmental entities
involved in the lease of the feedlot parcel.

In 2016, a request was sent from the Chairperson of the DOA to the DLNR requesting an
additional water allocation for the benefit of the plant lessee which was, at the time,
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Hawaii Livestock Cooperative. See attached Exhibit C. The 2016 letter notes that the
Campbell Industrial Park restricts water usage to 800 gallons per acre per day and
explains that this water allocation is “short of the 32,000 gallons per day required” by
the tenant at the time based on the size of their operations. Please note that based on
the more than $20 million dollars that Hawaii Meats has invested in the equipment and
operation of the facility, the capacity has significantly increased. This activity is prior to
either Hawaii Land and Livestock or Hawaii Meat having any part of the lease on the
property.

In 2018, the need for additional water to be allocated from the feedlot parcel to the
plant was again expressly contemplated and approved at a DLNR Board meeting where
the DLNR Board recommended the issuance of the Executive Order transferring the
feedlot property to the jurisdiction DOA. The meeting minutes specifically reference
“the needed water allocation for an adjacent property,” meaning the plant. The meeting
minutes note that the DLNR consulted with various government agencies including the
Board of Water Supply which had “no objections”. See Exhibit D.

Finally, the plant lease itself, Lease S-8500, states in Special Condition 15 that the Lessor
will provide “approximately 20,000 gallons per day above the amount allocated to the
Lessee” and that “Lessor shall request such additional amount of domestic water from
the bulk allocation of water available for State of Hawaii projects, but until such time
that the Lessor is able to procure such additional amount of domestic water the Lessor
shall procure such additional amount of domestic water from the Department of Land
and Natural Resources.” See Exhibit E.

Finally, as a matter of simple practicality, we are aware of only one water meter. The
water meter is located on the plant parcel, and not on the feedlot property. The Board
of Water Resources has been billing, and the tenant has been paying, the water usage
bill on a combined allocation basis.

“Did DOA inspect the property to verify that there was no scrap metal on the parcel
already or was it cleared? Lessee should be involved in these hearings.”

To the best of our knowledge, neither DLNR nor DOA cleared, inspected, documented or
inventoried the condition of the property to identify trash, squatters, deteriorating
concrete and metal improvements form the prior feedlot tenants etc. prior to the
handover of the property from the DLNR to the DOA or the execution of the feedlot
lease. On March 16, 2022 we were notified that a Phase |l Environmental Survey was
conducted in 2008 which identified possible areas of contamination on a part of the
property.

In addition to rent and common area charges for a property not yet suitable for use, we
have spent over $150,000 to clear the property of rusted metal and extraneous
concrete. Kiawe trees and other plant materials have been cleared, mulched and spread
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(7)

(8)

(9)

over the area to promote future grass growth. Where possible, rock and concrete have
been crushed and are being used as a base for roadways.

“Where is American Hauling going to relocate to?”

As explained in our prior letter of February 6, 2023, American Hauling, Inc. existed on
the plant site prior to Kunoa obtaining the lease. They were relocated to the adjacent
feedlot in order for the slaughterhouse to proceed with its renovations. The DOA
inspected the properties and via a letter dated September 17, 2020 approved the use of
the feedlot for this purpose. The DOA revoked this approval on November 15, 2022 and
as a result of that action we have sent a multiple written demands to American Hauling
to relocate from the premises. Although we were willing to file an eviction action
against American Hauling, after discussions with the DOA, we have asked American
Hauling to execute an Agreement to Vacate that requires their relocation by April 1,
2023. A small area will be allowed to house equipment directly related to their work
supporting the harvest facility including hauling cattle, and clearing the feedlot site.

As noted above, American Hauling was on the premises before we arrived. We have no
agreement with American Hauling regarding their occupancy, we do not receive rent
from American Hauling and we are willing to take all legal remedies at our disposal to
remove American Hauling from the premises.

We do not have any knowledge of where American Hauling intends to relocate.

“Will Mr. Farias be available next meeting?”

The undersigned representatives of both Hawaii Land & Livestock and Hawaii Meats
would be pleased to attend the next meeting. We would be grateful for notice in
advance of the time and place such meeting.

“20,000 GPD water is a very precise amount. Please provide an explanation of that
amount.”

Please see our answer to question (4) above and the relevant provisions of the plant
lease agreement referenced both there and in our prior letter dated February 6, 2023.

“Mr. Farias mentioned potential partnerships with other farms, more info please?”

Please see our response to question 11 below.

(10) [Please provide] “more information on whether partnerships are in place and how

stable they are.”






Please see our response to question 11 below.

(11) [Please provide] “details as to what he intends to use the property for [and] explain
agricultural use.”

We are committed to the mission of creating a viable sustainable beef industry in
Hawaii. We strongly believe this will benefit not only cattle ranchers and consumers but
also result in even better stewardship of the land. We have approached this mission
with prioritized investment focusing on the immediate challenges. In a short period of
time we have significantly invested in and improved the quality and capacity of the
harvest facility. Notwithstanding the challenging environment of the pandemic, we were
able to source parts and equipment, hire staff and continuously operate the harvest
facility. At the same time, we have cleared and improved the condition of the feedlot
property in anticipation of being able to use the property for not only the additional
water allocation discussed above, but also for complementary agricultural purposes.
Some of these agricultural purposes include the following:

- Feedlot: the property is suitable for a feedlot but the challenge of operating a
feedlot in Hawaii is sourcing economical feed. Currently, there is no commercially
available feed for cattle and the site is not able to grow the amount of grass/feed
needed to support a continuous feeding operation. Part of the restoration will be to
develop that opportunity with soil building and potential irrigation.

- Hog Farmers: The hog farmers have approached the state for an appropriation to
construct and manage a small animal slaughterhouse. It would require 3-5 acres. A
bill/appropriation is currently being considered by the legislature.

- Suma Farms: Suma Farms is working to develop a Hawaii grown feed source for
cattle that would support better weight gain and finishing operations. They are also
proposing a bio digester that would assist with harvest facility waste disposal. This
would require approximate 40 acres.

- Harvest Facility: the plant itself needs an overflow area capable of holding cattle
awaiting processing. This would require a minimum of 10 acres.

These partnerships are in process but we are aware that any sublease arrangement
requires approval by the DOA.

(12) [Please comment] on the “3-year deadline...to utilize at least 50% of the land for
agriculture and earn at least 50% of its income from agricultural operations.”

We believe that we can achieve this agricultural use objective without difficulty, but we
will require additional time to finalize the agricultural partnerships described above. It is
our understanding that the DOA has the discretion to grant time extensions as they
deem appropriate. We intend to seek the approval of the Board of the DOA to receive
an extension of time based on their evaluation of our proposed use of the property.





(13) “Where in the DOA lease is the guarantee of 20,000 GPD, or any water at all?”

Please see our answer to question (4) above and the relevant provisions of the plant
lease agreement referenced both there and in our prior letter dated February 6, 2022.

We look forward to working with you to continue to support agriculture and food sustainability
in the State of Hawaii.

Sincerely,

Z. 915:5% Frarcia

Bobby Frias
Hawaii Land & Livestock LLC

4_ T
Az{ron Eddington
Hawaii Meats, LLC
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Russell

Russell,

Thank you
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EXHIBIT

SCOTT E. ENRIGHT
Chairperson, Board of Agriculture

DAVID Y. IGE
Governor

PHYLLIS SHIMABUKURO-GEISER
Deputy to the Chairperson

SHAN S. TSUTSUI
Lt. Governor

State of Hawaii
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1428 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814-2512
Phone: (808) 973-9600 FAX: (808) 973-9613

April 12,2016

Suzanne Case, Chairperson

Board of Land and Natural Resources
Kalanimoku Building

1151 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Ms. Case:

SUBJECT: GENERAL LEASE NO. S-8500
LESSEE: HAWAII LIVESTOCK COOPERATIVE
TERM: FEBRUARY 1, 2000 - JANUARY 31, 2035
TMK: 1*'Div/9-1-031:025; AREA: 5.585 ACRES
CAMPBELL INDUSTRIAL PARK, KAPOLEI ISLAND OF OAHU, HAWAII
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL WATER ALLOCATION

The Department of Agriculture (DOA) respectfully requests from the Department of Land and Natural
Resources (DLNR), an additional water allocation amount for the benefit of the lessee that holds General
Lease No. S-8500. The lessee, Hawaii Livestock Cooperative (HLC), is a slaughterhouse operation
located at Campbell Industrial Park, Kapolei, Hawaii. The Campbell Industrial Park covenant regarding
water consumption restricts usage to 800 gallons per acre per day, therefore, HLC’s water allocation is
approximately 4000 gallons of water per day which falls short of the 32,000 gallons per day required for
their operations. Therefore, HLC requires an additional 28,000 gallons per day for their operations. It is
crucial for HLC to have an adequate amount of water to fully utilize the slaughterhouse facility.

Water Allocation Backeround

The Campbell Industrial Park DECLARATION OF COVENANTS REGARDING WATER
CONSUMPTION AND DEVELOPMENT, JAMES CAMPBELL INDUSTRIAL PARK, dated January
21, 1997, filed as Land Court Document No. 2361779 (Attachment “A™), restricts the allocation of water
consumption by its property owners to 800 gallons per acre per day. The referenced Iot is owned by the
State of Hawaii and was transferred for management to the Hawaii Department of Agriculture by
Governor’s Executive Order No. 3801 in 1999.

The lessee, Hawaii Livestock Cooperative (HLC) requires an estimated additional 28,000 gallons of water
per day or the equivalent of approximately 35 acres for its livestock slaughter operation.

DLNR owns and manages the adjacent vacant lot identified as TMK: 1% Div/9-1-031:001, Lot 1 of
approximately 110 acres (see Attachment “B” - yellow highlight). From this vacant lot, DOA requests





that 28,000 gallons of water per day be set aside to the DOA for water allocation purposes only. This
additional water allocation is to benefit General Lease No. S-8500 until the expiration of the lease or for
as long as the character of “use” is for livestock slaughter and related purposes, whichever is longer.

Background Information

The HLC lot is owned by the State of Hawaii and was transferred from DLNR to DOA by Governor's
Executive Order No. 3801 in 1999 for management purposes.

The Hawaii Livestock Cooperative is Oahu’s only USDA certified slaughterhouse. Loans in excess of $1
million were made by HLC to build the facility, and there are current outstanding balances due of more
than $650,000. HLC has been under difficult economic hardship for many years because of the closing of
dairy businesses on Oahu and the decreased number of cattle for slaughter.

Due to economic hardships of declining business operations and decreased revenue, HLC is negotiating a
purchase contract to assign General Lease No. S-8500 to Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC (HLL). The
agreement includes HLL assuming the outstanding loan balances as well. For more information on the
assignee, HLL, attached is the approved Hawaii Board of Agriculture submittal dated November 24,2015
(see Attachment “C”) request for approval of the assignment of General Lease No. S-8500 from Hawaii
Livestock Cooperative to Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC. Allocating adequate water resources for
operational use is essential to consummating this assignment agreement to assure HLL the capacity to
increase operations and maintain profitability.

Summary

The slaughterhouse operation requires approximately 28,000 gallons of water per day more water than the
800 gallons per acre per day allowed by the Campbell Industrial Park water consumption covenant. To
accommodate this need, DOA requests that DLNR set aside 28,000 gallons of water per day from
DLNR’s Lot I to DOA. This will ensure the continued operation of Oahu’s only USDA certified
slaughterhouse, which is a local service critical to Hawaii’s sustainability for the future.

Should there be any questions regarding this request, please do not hesitate to have your staff contact
Linda Murai via email at Linda.H.Murai @hawaii.cov or call 808-973-9471.

Board of Agriculture
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Attachment "A"

L-220 STATE OF HAWAILL
OFFICE OF ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
RECORDED

JAN 23, 1997 09:45 AM
Doc No(sg) 2361779

on Cert(s) 410,853

/8/ CARL T. WATANABE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

@ ~ o . REGULAR SYSTEM
L AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN BY Mail ( ) Pickup ( }

Aehford & Wriaston

Douglas W. MacDougal

P. 0. Box 131

Honolulu, Hawaii 96810

539-0400

a‘?AM &.40/063500 TMK: (1) 9-1-031:001, 025, 026 and 0317

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS REGARDING
WATER CONSUMPTION AND DEVELOPMENT

THIS DECLARATION, made this /s day of ygaggd,gigg ,
1987, by P. R, CASSIDAY, C. D. PRATT, JR., C. . CHURC L and
D. A. HEENAN, the duly appointed, qualified and acting TRUSTEES
UNDER THE WILL AND OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES CAMPBELL, DECEASED,

acting in their fiduciary and not in their individual capacities
(the "Declarant");

;

ARTICLE I
RECITALS

1.01 The Property. Declarant is the owner of those certain

parcels of real property in the City and County of Honolulu,
State of Hawaii, described as:

Lot 3805-A, area 93.895 acres, as shown on Map 378

Lot 1136-B, area 1.947 acres, as shown on Map 165

Lot 1136-C, area 4.184 acres, as shown on Map 165,
and

Lot 1909-B, area 24 .1F4 acres as shown on Map 410

757280 02





ARTICLE II

COVENANTS

Water Consumption and Development. Property Owner shall
consume no more than eight hundred (800) gallons per acre
per day of domestic water. Said average shall be

calculated yearly and based upon annual usage commencing on
the first day of the calendar year following execution of
this Declaration. Property Owner, in addition, shall at no
time install or have installed a domestic water meter of
larger than four (4) inches for water services to the
Property, or install or have installed more than one such

meter. Water facilities including, but not limited to,
water source, treatment, and storage facilities, wells and
transmisgion lines (the “Facilities"j, have been or may be

develeped and constructed for the use and benefit of
consumers in the Benefited Property by the Board of Water
Supply of the City and County of Honolulu, or for the Board
of Water Supply by other governmental agencies or private
companies, persons or other legal entities, including
Declarant. Property Owner agrees (i) to pay his, her or
its pro rata share of the cost of guch Facilities (defined
in Seztion 2.02 ) through payment of Board of Water Supply
tacilities charges, improvement district assessments,
facilities charges imposed by Declarant to pass through any
costs of such Facilities incurred by Declarant, and to
comply with such other methods as may be devised to recover
said costs from the property owners in the Benefited
Property and (ii) to support Declarant in any and all
procedures and proceedings necessary or convenient to the
implementation of the means selected.

Property Owner agrees to supply to Declarant whatever water
consunption data is kept by Property Owner upon written
request of Declarant. By his, her or its execution hereof,
Property Owner authorizes Declarant to obtain water
congumption records pertaining to the Property from tne
Board of Water Supply and agrees to provide any written
authorization to do =0 if so required.

Property owner shall, whenever non-potable water is
reasonably available, use its best effcrts to use such
non-potable water for all uses for which the use of such
water is feasible. Any development of non-potable water
rescurces and facilities undertaken by Property Owner shall
be in accordance with plans and specifications approved in
advance by Declarant. Without limiting the generality of
the foregoing, Declarant expresses its intention to refuse
its approval to a plan for development of non-potable water
sources which would adversely affect the quality, quantity

3
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(or to whom Declarant directs such payment to be made)
within thirty (30) days of receipt of the notice of
agsegsment. by the Property Owner.

(b) If Declarant so elects, Property Owner shall pay the
estimated cost of Facilities before the same are
constructed or developed.

In such case, Declarant shall provide to Property Owner a
pro forma budget setting forth the total estimated expenses
for the Facilities. Property Owner shall pay or cause to
be paid to Declarant one-quarter of its pro rata share of
such expenses on the first day of January, April, July and
October, or in such other manner as Declarant may
designate. Declarant reserves the right at any time to
revise the pro forma budget as the c¢ircumstances tay
require and upon notification of such revision, Property
Owner shall pay or cause to be paid to Declarant its pro
rata share quarterly of said revised budget. Declarant
shall notify Property Cwner of any adjustments in the pro
forma budget resulting from actual expenses and, upon
notification of such adjustment, Property Owner shall
immediately pay or cause to be paid to Declarant its pro
rata share of said adjustment. If Property Owner has
overpaid, the amount of such overpayment will be credited
against the Property Owner’'s pro rata share next coming due
or, at Declarant’s option, refunded in cash.

Lien for Unpaid Charges.

(a) If Property Owner fails to pay any portion of the
Property Owner’s Obligation to Declarant (or to whom
Declarant directs such payment to be made), pursuant to
Section 2.05 above, then Declarant may pay such monies for
the account of Property Owner, and all expenses of
Declarant so incurred on account of such non-payment shall
be payable by Property Owner to Declarant together with
interest at the maximum rate then permitted by law, or if
no maximum rate is specified, at twelve percent (12%) per
annum, accruing from the date of expenditure by Declarant
until paid in £ull. The amount of the Property Owner'’'s
Obligation, together with all expenses of Declarant
incurred as set forth immediately above, as well asgs all
other sums hevreunder reguired to be paid by Property Owner
to Declarant and not paid when due, including without
limitation attorneys’ fees and all costs of collection
shall constitute and be a lien in favor of Declarant on the
Property upon filing of a notice of lien in the Office of
the Asgistant Registrar of the Land Court of the State of
Hawaii.
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Rata Share (Section 2.05), and Lien for Unpaid Charges

{(Section z2.067 . As Lo all other matters contained herein,
this Declaration shall continue to control notwithstanding
such election. In such case, where the provisions of

Sections 2.02 through 2.06 above conflict with the manner
in which Common Facilities are treated in the Master
Declaration, the terms of the Master Declaration shall
control. (For example, among other thirigs the pro rata
share and Property Owner‘s Obligation under Section 2.02
would not under the Master Declaration be computed on the
basig of water use, but on the basis of lot size; the
reduction formula in Section 2.03 above would not be
applicable under the Master Declaration; and the owners of
other lots have certain non-exclusive rights to use Common
Facilities under the Master Declaration which are not given
in Section 2.04 above.) Notwithstanding any election to
designate any Facilities as "Common Facilities", however,
nothing herein or under any application of the Master
Declaration shall be deemed or conatrued to impose any duty
upon Declarant or any other person or entity to provide or
allocate water to the Property or to Property Owner, or to
construct or develop Facilities, or plan for same, now or
at any future time.

ARTICLE III

TERM, TERMINATION, MODIFICATION AND
ASSIGNMENTS OF DECLARANT'S RIGHTS AND DUTIES

Term. This Declaration, and every provision herecf, shall
continue in full force and effect for a period of fifty
(50) years from the date hereof unless Declarant terminates
or changes this Declaration as provided in Section 3.02
hereof,

Termipation and Modification. This Declaration, or any
provision hereof, may be terminated, extended, modified,
amended or waived in whole or in part, as to the whole of
the Property or any portion thereof, only by Declarant, as
Declarant deems necessary or appropriate in its sole
judgment to alleviate undue hardship or otherwise to
fulfill the intent of this Declaration. No such
termination, extension, modification, amendment or waiver
shall be effective until a proper instrument has been
executed, acknowledged and filed with the Agsistant
Registrar of the Land Court of the State of Hawaii.

Asgignments of Declarant’s Rightg and Duties. Any and all
of the rights, powers and reservations of Declarant herein

.





ERS- ] ST

and shall be conclusively deemed to have consented and
agreed Lo evelry provision contained herein, whelher or not
any reference to this Declaration is contained in the
instrument by which such person or persons, corporation or
corporations, or other legal entity or entities acquired an
interest in the Property.

Wi . All provisions contained
herein shall burden each and every part of the parcel of
the Property for the benefit of the Benefited Property; and
shall operate as covenants running with the land, and shall
apply to and bind the heirs, devisees, personal
representatives, assignees and successors in interest of
the Property Owner, and all lessces and sublessees or
vendees of all or any portion of the Property, and shall be
enforceable as such in accordance with the terms and
provisions of this Declaration; provided, however, the
right to enforce this Declaration is reserved to Declarant,
its successors in trust and assigns, and to no one else.

Fajlure to Enforce Not a Waiver of Righty. FEach remedy
provided for in this Declaration is cumulative and
non-exclusive. The failure of Declarant in any case to
enforce any of the provisions of the restrictions herein
contained shall in no event be deemed to be a waiver of the
right to enforce any such provision or to do so thereafter,
nor of the right to enforce any other provisions of this
Declaration.

Paragraph headings are utilized for
convenience only and are not intended to be a part of this
Declaration or in any way to define, limit or describe the

scope and intent of the particular paragraphs to which they
refer.

Effect of Invalidation. 1If any provision of this
Declaration is held to be invalid by any court, the
invalidity of such provision shall not affect the validity
of the remaining provisions hereof.





STATE OF HAWAII }
SS.
CiTY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU  }

On this 21st day of January , 1897, before me personally appeared

P.R. Cassiday, C. D. Pratt, Jr., €. R. Churchill, -end-B—Ac-Heenan Trustees Under the Will n-f

and of The Estate of James Campbell, Deceased, to me known to be the persons described
inand who severally executed the foregoing instrument, and severally acknowledged that they

executed the same as their free sct and deed as such Trustees.

Notéy Public, State of Hawaii

My Commission expires: Feb, 11, 2000

CO000000\W10023-4:1.28949





indemnifying the Grantee trom and against any and all
damages, claims or suits that may arise as a result of the
exercigse of said reserved right, and provided, also, that
Grantors will restore the setback areas promptly after
exercising such reserved rights. Grantee’'s right to the
property shall at all times be subject to such easement or
grants to others, within said setback areas, as now exist
or may be granted in the future by the Grantors. If and
when any grant of easement is made by the Grantors and if
Grantors request the joinder therein by Grantee, Grantee
covenants, for itself and its successors and assignsg, that
it will join in any such grant of easement”.

D. LEASE NO. 929 dated January 9, 1964, filed as Land
Court Document No. 363289, by and between the Trustees
Under the Will and of the Estate of James Campbell,

Deceased, as Lessor and Hawaii Meat Co., Ltd., as Lessee;
leasing and demising the land described herein for a term
of 50 years, commencing October 1, 1863. Said Lease was

amended by instrument dated June &, 1967, effective April
1, 1967, filed as Land Court Document No. 420962; and
further amended by unrecorded supplement to Lease dated
June 28, 1983, effective October 1, 1979, and by Partial
Surrender of Lease dated April 4, 1987 filed as Land Court
Document No, 1456023.

E. Restrictions contained in that certein unrecorded
Cption Agreement dated Cctober 16, 1959 by and between the
Trustees Under the Will and of the Estate of James
Campbell, Deceased and Hawaiian Cement Corporation, a
Hawaii corporation, as said Option Agreement has been
amended and clarified by unrecorded agreements dated
February 12, 1960, March 31, 1961, November 7, 1962,
February 17, 1965, April 7, 1966, July 1, 1981, February
17, 1984, November 28, 1984 and November 29, 1984, and
assigned to Lone Star Hawaii, a Hawaii general partnership,
by unrecorded instrument dated May 7, 1985.- By Partnership
Change of Name Statement filed with the Department of
Commerce and CZonsumer Affairs of the State of Hawaii on
June 27, 1985, the name Lone Star Hawail was changed to
Hawaiian Cement.

F. Restrictions, encumbrances and obligations contained in
that certain Agreement Between State of Hawaii and the
Estate of James Campbell Re Condemnation of Golden
Triangle, Feedlot and Hawaii Raceway Park Properties dated
November 29, 1991, and in documents implementing said
Agreement .

G. Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
dated January LI . 1997, filed in said Office as
Land Court Deocument No. A_Z361717§&

Exhibit "A" - Page 2 of 5





B. Easement "1373" (drea 12,475 square teet, 40 feet wide)
for access purpose, as shown on Map 378, as set forth by
Land Court Order No. 72794, filed February 20, 198%.

C. Perpetual (unless dedicated for public use) Grant in
favor of the United States of America, dated August 23,
1985, filed as Land Court Document No. 1320615, for access
over Easement "1373" besides other land.

D.  Reservation to the Trustees Under the Will and of the
Estate of James Campbell, Deceased of the right to grant
easements in favor of the City and County of Honolulu for
flowage purpocses over Easement "771".

E. Lot 3805-A will have access over 0Olai Street (Lot 3164,
as shown on Map 325) and then to Kalaeloa Boulevard, as set
forth by Land Court Order No. 72794, filed February 20,
1985.

4. As to Lot 1136-B:

Lis728C 02

A. Easement *“488", as shown on Map 165, as gset forth by
Land Court Order No. 24293, filed June 1, 1965.

B. Sublease dated January 1, 1965, filed as Land Courc
Document No. 364165; entered into by and between Hawaiji
Meat Company, Ltd., as Sublessor, and YHawaili Meat Products

Corp., a Hawaii corporation, as Sublessee; subleasing and
demising said Lot 1136-B for a term of 468-3/4 vears
commencing January 1, 1965. Consent thereto given by the

Trustees under the Will and of the Estate cof James
Campbell, Deceased, by instrument dated June 25, 1965,
filed as Land Court Document No. 364166. Said Sublease is
subject to the following:

Mortgage dated July 9, 1965, filed as Land Court
Document No. 365237, recorded in Liber 5084 at Page 437,
made by Hawaii Meat Products Corp., a Hawaii corporation in
favor of Bank of Hawaii, a Hawaii corporation, to secure
the repayment of the sum of $225,000.00. Consent thereto
given by the Trustees Under the Will and of the Estate of
James Campbell, Deceased, by instrument dated July 22,
1965, filed as Land Court Document No. 367868, recorded in
Liber 5110 at Page 448.

By instrument dated January 24, 1967, recorded in
Liber 5567 at Page 78, the name of Hawaii Meat Products
Corp., a Hawaii corporation, was changed to Island
Commodities Corp.

Judgment in favor of Plaintiffs dated January 11,
1585, was filed in the Circuit Court of the First Circuit,

Exhibit "A" - Page 4 of s
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|Attachment "C"]

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

AGRICULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Board of Agriculture
Honolulu, Hawaii

HONOLULU, HAWAII

November 24, 2015

Subject: REQUEST FOR CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF GENERAL LEASE
NO. 5-8500; HAWAII LIVESTOCK COOPERATIVE; TMK: 1% Div/9-
1-031:025; HONOULIULI, DISTRICT OF EWA, ISLAND OF OAHU.
HAWAI

Authority:

Assignor:
Assignee:
Land Area:
Tax Map Key:

Land Status:

Rental:

Character of Use:
Lease Term:

REMARKS:

Sections 166-6 and 9, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, and
Sections 4-153-33(a)(5) and (6), Hawaii Administrative Rules, as
amended

Hawaii Livestock Cooperative

Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC

6.685 acres

Ist Div/9-1-031:025 — Exhibit “A”

Encumbered by Governor’s Executive Order No. 3801 to the
Department of Agriculture for agricultural park purposes as of

August 15, 1999

$6,685.00 per year, until the rental reopening at the expiration of
January 31, 2020

Animal livestock slaughtering and processing

35 years, February 1, 2000 to January 31, 2035

By Governor’s Executive Order No. 3801, the Kalaeloa Agricultural Park lands were transferred
from the Department of Land and Natural Resources to the Department of Agriculture for
agricultural park lands purposes in 1999.

0.5





Board of Agriculture
November 24, 2015
Page 3 of 4

CONCLUSIONS:

I.

The Lessee has been under economic hardship for many years, unable to make
needed improvements to the facility to increase efficiency and profitability and
considered closing the operation eliminating slaughter and processing services on
Oahu.

2. An agreement to assign General Lease No. S-8500 has been reached between Hawaii
Livestock Cooperative, Assignor, and Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC, (Robert
Farias, Member) Assignee; and staff has determined that Robert Farias qualifies as a
Bona Fide Farmer/Rancher as defined by program rules.
3. Lessee is in compliance with the terms of the Lease.
RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Agriculture:

1.

Finds that by approving the assignment of this Lease from the Hawaii Livestock
Cooperative to Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC, the State will benefit as it will
ensure the continued operation of the only USDA certified slaughterhouse on
Oahu. Upon assignment of the leasehold interest, the Assignee can take over
operations of the slaughterhouse and proceed with repairs and installation of the
necessary equipment to improve and expand operation capabilities and services.
This is, therefore, in the public interest.

Approve the assignment of General Lease No. S-8500 from Hawaii Livestock

Cooperative, Assignor, to Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC, Assignee, pursuant to
Section 4-153-33 Hawaii Administrative Rules.

b7
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EXHIBIT D
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Hawaii Land & Livestock LLC | Hawaii Meats LLC

February 28, 2023

Chair Sharon Hurd
Department of Agriculture
1428 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814

Re: Response to February 16, 2023 Letter from the Board of Land and Natural Resources to the
Department of Agriculture.

Dear Chair Hurd,

This letter is in response to the questions in the Board of Land and Natural Resources letter
forwarded to us on February 17, 2023. As always, we are happy to cooperate and provide your
office with any additional information that the DOA requires for itself or in connection with the

discussions between the DLNR and the DOA.

Our responses to the Board of Land and Natural Resources’ questions in their letter are, in
order, as follows:

(1) “Does the DOA have the ability to manage this lease...”

We have been pleased to cooperate with DOA staff throughout the duration of the lease
and believe we have been able to work together effectively to answer questions and
resolve issues. While we do not feel it is appropriate here to give our opinion on the
effectiveness or capability of either the DOA or the DLNR, we respectfully request
ongoing communication and coordination between the two government agencies so
that we can effectively carry out our commercial operations with certainty and a clear
understanding of expectations to the benefit of agriculture and food sustainability
across the state.

(2) “Confirm that lessee is at least periodically present at the property.”

Mr. Farias is part of a third generation Kauai ranching family, born a kama’aina and an
ongoing resident of Hawaii. Unfortunately, personal family concerns have necessitated
Mr. Farias spending more time in Texas. However, he travels regularly to Hawaii,
including to the “feed lot” property. In fact, at the time of DLNR’s February 10, 2023
board meeting, Mr. Farias was in Honolulu and would have been pleased to attend in
person if we had understood his presence to be required.



(3)

(4)

By way of background, Mr. Farias, through his company Hawaii Land and Livestock LLC,
is in a commercial partnership with Hawaii Meats LLC and its owner, which fund and
operate the beef harvest plant located on the neighboring property. The two entities
coordinate and cooperate in the active and ongoing management of both Lease S-8500
(the harvest facility) and Lease S-3138 (the “feedlot”).

“Confirm with tenant...that he understand the reservation ...in favor of DLNR.”

We are of course happy to confirm that we understand the terms of Executive Order No.
4584, in particular the 3" paragraph of that Order, “reserving to the State of Hawaii,
Board of Land and Natural Resources the right to issue leases for renewable energy
projects on the land to the extent such leases will not unreasonably interfere with the
State of Hawaii, Department of Agriculture’s use of land.” See attached Exhibit A.

However, please note that the term “air rights” has been used repeatedly by many
parties including in writing by members of the BLNR in reference to the above
reservation. We are unable to find any contractual or legal basis for the use of this term.
We believe the proper understanding of the reservation in favor of the State, is more
accurately stated exactly as the language of the Executive Order specifies, namely,
“leases for renewable energy projects” that do not “unreasonably interfere” with the
DOA’s use of the land.

This proper understanding of the nature of the reservation is exactly on point to
understanding our interactions with the Eurus Energy Project. Eurus was first
introduced by a member of the Board of the DLNR pursuant to an email on April 4t"
2020 stating that that DLNR was interested in a project that could “benefit both Bobby
and DLNR”. See attached Exhibit B. Numerous meetings were held by the lessee with
representatives of the Eurus Energy Project. Eurus made it clear early in the process that
it required an outright lease of 90 acres of the feedlot and was unwilling to consider
options such as elevating the solar panels in order to attempt to not “unreasonably
interfere” with the use of the property. As as result, the lessee opposed further access
to the property by Eurus which ultimately led to a hearing by DLNR requiring a right of
entry for Eurus. We have cooperated fully with subsequent access by Eurus.

“Confirm [water allocation] is permissible, Member Smith does not think it is [and it] is
not a good statement to put in a document.”

The need for additional water beyond the 800 gallon per acre per day allocation has
been recognized, documented and approved by each of the governmental entities
involved in the lease of the feedlot parcel.

In 2016, a request was sent from the Chairperson of the DOA to the DLNR requesting an
additional water allocation for the benefit of the plant lessee which was, at the time,



(5)

Hawaii Livestock Cooperative. See attached Exhibit C. The 2016 letter notes that the
Campbell Industrial Park restricts water usage to 800 gallons per acre per day and
explains that this water allocation is “short of the 32,000 gallons per day required” by
the tenant at the time based on the size of their operations. Please note that based on
the more than $20 million dollars that Hawaii Meats has invested in the equipment and
operation of the facility, the capacity has significantly increased. This activity is prior to
either Hawaii Land and Livestock or Hawaii Meat having any part of the lease on the
property.

In 2018, the need for additional water to be allocated from the feedlot parcel to the
plant was again expressly contemplated and approved at a DLNR Board meeting where
the DLNR Board recommended the issuance of the Executive Order transferring the
feedlot property to the jurisdiction DOA. The meeting minutes specifically reference
“the needed water allocation for an adjacent property,” meaning the plant. The meeting
minutes note that the DLNR consulted with various government agencies including the
Board of Water Supply which had “no objections”. See Exhibit D.

Finally, the plant lease itself, Lease S-8500, states in Special Condition 15 that the Lessor
will provide “approximately 20,000 gallons per day above the amount allocated to the
Lessee” and that “Lessor shall request such additional amount of domestic water from
the bulk allocation of water available for State of Hawaii projects, but until such time
that the Lessor is able to procure such additional amount of domestic water the Lessor
shall procure such additional amount of domestic water from the Department of Land
and Natural Resources.” See Exhibit E.

Finally, as a matter of simple practicality, we are aware of only one water meter. The
water meter is located on the plant parcel, and not on the feedlot property. The Board
of Water Resources has been billing, and the tenant has been paying, the water usage
bill on a combined allocation basis.

“Did DOA inspect the property to verify that there was no scrap metal on the parcel
already or was it cleared? Lessee should be involved in these hearings.”

To the best of our knowledge, neither DLNR nor DOA cleared, inspected, documented or
inventoried the condition of the property to identify trash, squatters, deteriorating
concrete and metal improvements form the prior feedlot tenants etc. prior to the
handover of the property from the DLNR to the DOA or the execution of the feedlot
lease. On March 16, 2022 we were notified that a Phase |l Environmental Survey was
conducted in 2008 which identified possible areas of contamination on a part of the
property.

In addition to rent and common area charges for a property not yet suitable for use, we
have spent over $150,000 to clear the property of rusted metal and extraneous
concrete. Kiawe trees and other plant materials have been cleared, mulched and spread



(6)

(7)

(8)

(9)

over the area to promote future grass growth. Where possible, rock and concrete have
been crushed and are being used as a base for roadways.

“Where is American Hauling going to relocate to?”

As explained in our prior letter of February 6, 2023, American Hauling, Inc. existed on
the plant site prior to Kunoa obtaining the lease. They were relocated to the adjacent
feedlot in order for the slaughterhouse to proceed with its renovations. The DOA
inspected the properties and via a letter dated September 17, 2020 approved the use of
the feedlot for this purpose. The DOA revoked this approval on November 15, 2022 and
as a result of that action we have sent a multiple written demands to American Hauling
to relocate from the premises. Although we were willing to file an eviction action
against American Hauling, after discussions with the DOA, we have asked American
Hauling to execute an Agreement to Vacate that requires their relocation by April 1,
2023. A small area will be allowed to house equipment directly related to their work
supporting the harvest facility including hauling cattle, and clearing the feedlot site.

As noted above, American Hauling was on the premises before we arrived. We have no
agreement with American Hauling regarding their occupancy, we do not receive rent
from American Hauling and we are willing to take all legal remedies at our disposal to
remove American Hauling from the premises.

We do not have any knowledge of where American Hauling intends to relocate.

“Will Mr. Farias be available next meeting?”

The undersigned representatives of both Hawaii Land & Livestock and Hawaii Meats
would be pleased to attend the next meeting. We would be grateful for notice in
advance of the time and place such meeting.

“20,000 GPD water is a very precise amount. Please provide an explanation of that
amount.”

Please see our answer to question (4) above and the relevant provisions of the plant
lease agreement referenced both there and in our prior letter dated February 6, 2023.

“Mr. Farias mentioned potential partnerships with other farms, more info please?”

Please see our response to question 11 below.

(10) [Please provide] “more information on whether partnerships are in place and how

stable they are.”




Please see our response to question 11 below.

(11) [Please provide] “details as to what he intends to use the property for [and] explain
agricultural use.”

We are committed to the mission of creating a viable sustainable beef industry in
Hawaii. We strongly believe this will benefit not only cattle ranchers and consumers but
also result in even better stewardship of the land. We have approached this mission
with prioritized investment focusing on the immediate challenges. In a short period of
time we have significantly invested in and improved the quality and capacity of the
harvest facility. Notwithstanding the challenging environment of the pandemic, we were
able to source parts and equipment, hire staff and continuously operate the harvest
facility. At the same time, we have cleared and improved the condition of the feedlot
property in anticipation of being able to use the property for not only the additional
water allocation discussed above, but also for complementary agricultural purposes.
Some of these agricultural purposes include the following:

- Feedlot: the property is suitable for a feedlot but the challenge of operating a
feedlot in Hawaii is sourcing economical feed. Currently, there is no commercially
available feed for cattle and the site is not able to grow the amount of grass/feed
needed to support a continuous feeding operation. Part of the restoration will be to
develop that opportunity with soil building and potential irrigation.

- Hog Farmers: The hog farmers have approached the state for an appropriation to
construct and manage a small animal slaughterhouse. It would require 3-5 acres. A
bill/appropriation is currently being considered by the legislature.

- Suma Farms: Suma Farms is working to develop a Hawaii grown feed source for
cattle that would support better weight gain and finishing operations. They are also
proposing a bio digester that would assist with harvest facility waste disposal. This
would require approximate 40 acres.

- Harvest Facility: the plant itself needs an overflow area capable of holding cattle
awaiting processing. This would require a minimum of 10 acres.

These partnerships are in process but we are aware that any sublease arrangement
requires approval by the DOA.

(12) [Please comment] on the “3-year deadline...to utilize at least 50% of the land for
agriculture and earn at least 50% of its income from agricultural operations.”

We believe that we can achieve this agricultural use objective without difficulty, but we
will require additional time to finalize the agricultural partnerships described above. It is
our understanding that the DOA has the discretion to grant time extensions as they
deem appropriate. We intend to seek the approval of the Board of the DOA to receive
an extension of time based on their evaluation of our proposed use of the property.



(13) “Where in the DOA lease is the guarantee of 20,000 GPD, or any water at all?”

Please see our answer to question (4) above and the relevant provisions of the plant
lease agreement referenced both there and in our prior letter dated February 6, 2022.

We look forward to working with you to continue to support agriculture and food sustainability
in the State of Hawaii.

Sincerely,

Z. 915:5% Frarcia

Bobby Frias
Hawaii Land & Livestock LLC

4_ T
Az{ron Eddington
Hawaii Meats, LLC
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EXHIBIT

SCOTT E. ENRIGHT
Chairperson, Board of Agriculture

DAVID Y. IGE
Governor

PHYLLIS SHIMABUKURO-GEISER
Deputy to the Chairperson

SHAN S. TSUTSUI
Lt. Governor

State of Hawaii
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
1428 South King Street
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814-2512
Phone: (808) 973-9600 FAX: (808) 973-9613

April 12,2016

Suzanne Case, Chairperson

Board of Land and Natural Resources
Kalanimoku Building

1151 Punchbowl Street

Honolulu, HI 96813

Dear Ms. Case:

SUBJECT: GENERAL LEASE NO. S-8500
LESSEE: HAWAII LIVESTOCK COOPERATIVE
TERM: FEBRUARY 1, 2000 - JANUARY 31, 2035
TMK: 1*'Div/9-1-031:025; AREA: 5.585 ACRES
CAMPBELL INDUSTRIAL PARK, KAPOLEI ISLAND OF OAHU, HAWAII
REQUEST FOR ADDITIONAL WATER ALLOCATION

The Department of Agriculture (DOA) respectfully requests from the Department of Land and Natural
Resources (DLNR), an additional water allocation amount for the benefit of the lessee that holds General
Lease No. S-8500. The lessee, Hawaii Livestock Cooperative (HLC), is a slaughterhouse operation
located at Campbell Industrial Park, Kapolei, Hawaii. The Campbell Industrial Park covenant regarding
water consumption restricts usage to 800 gallons per acre per day, therefore, HLC’s water allocation is
approximately 4000 gallons of water per day which falls short of the 32,000 gallons per day required for
their operations. Therefore, HLC requires an additional 28,000 gallons per day for their operations. It is
crucial for HLC to have an adequate amount of water to fully utilize the slaughterhouse facility.

Water Allocation Backeround

The Campbell Industrial Park DECLARATION OF COVENANTS REGARDING WATER
CONSUMPTION AND DEVELOPMENT, JAMES CAMPBELL INDUSTRIAL PARK, dated January
21, 1997, filed as Land Court Document No. 2361779 (Attachment “A™), restricts the allocation of water
consumption by its property owners to 800 gallons per acre per day. The referenced Iot is owned by the
State of Hawaii and was transferred for management to the Hawaii Department of Agriculture by
Governor’s Executive Order No. 3801 in 1999.

The lessee, Hawaii Livestock Cooperative (HLC) requires an estimated additional 28,000 gallons of water
per day or the equivalent of approximately 35 acres for its livestock slaughter operation.

DLNR owns and manages the adjacent vacant lot identified as TMK: 1% Div/9-1-031:001, Lot 1 of
approximately 110 acres (see Attachment “B” - yellow highlight). From this vacant lot, DOA requests



that 28,000 gallons of water per day be set aside to the DOA for water allocation purposes only. This
additional water allocation is to benefit General Lease No. S-8500 until the expiration of the lease or for
as long as the character of “use” is for livestock slaughter and related purposes, whichever is longer.

Background Information

The HLC lot is owned by the State of Hawaii and was transferred from DLNR to DOA by Governor's
Executive Order No. 3801 in 1999 for management purposes.

The Hawaii Livestock Cooperative is Oahu’s only USDA certified slaughterhouse. Loans in excess of $1
million were made by HLC to build the facility, and there are current outstanding balances due of more
than $650,000. HLC has been under difficult economic hardship for many years because of the closing of
dairy businesses on Oahu and the decreased number of cattle for slaughter.

Due to economic hardships of declining business operations and decreased revenue, HLC is negotiating a
purchase contract to assign General Lease No. S-8500 to Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC (HLL). The
agreement includes HLL assuming the outstanding loan balances as well. For more information on the
assignee, HLL, attached is the approved Hawaii Board of Agriculture submittal dated November 24,2015
(see Attachment “C”) request for approval of the assignment of General Lease No. S-8500 from Hawaii
Livestock Cooperative to Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC. Allocating adequate water resources for
operational use is essential to consummating this assignment agreement to assure HLL the capacity to
increase operations and maintain profitability.

Summary

The slaughterhouse operation requires approximately 28,000 gallons of water per day more water than the
800 gallons per acre per day allowed by the Campbell Industrial Park water consumption covenant. To
accommodate this need, DOA requests that DLNR set aside 28,000 gallons of water per day from
DLNR’s Lot I to DOA. This will ensure the continued operation of Oahu’s only USDA certified
slaughterhouse, which is a local service critical to Hawaii’s sustainability for the future.

Should there be any questions regarding this request, please do not hesitate to have your staff contact
Linda Murai via email at Linda.H.Murai @hawaii.cov or call 808-973-9471.

Board of Agriculture
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Attachment "A"

L-220 STATE OF HAWAILL
OFFICE OF ASSISTANT REGISTRAR
RECORDED

JAN 23, 1997 09:45 AM
Doc No(sg) 2361779

on Cert(s) 410,853

/8/ CARL T. WATANABE
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

@ ~ o . REGULAR SYSTEM
L AFTER RECORDATION, RETURN BY Mail ( ) Pickup ( }

Aehford & Wriaston

Douglas W. MacDougal

P. 0. Box 131

Honolulu, Hawaii 96810

539-0400

a‘?AM &.40/063500 TMK: (1) 9-1-031:001, 025, 026 and 0317

DECLARATION OF COVENANTS REGARDING
WATER CONSUMPTION AND DEVELOPMENT

THIS DECLARATION, made this /s day of ygaggd,gigg ,
1987, by P. R, CASSIDAY, C. D. PRATT, JR., C. . CHURC L and
D. A. HEENAN, the duly appointed, qualified and acting TRUSTEES
UNDER THE WILL AND OF THE ESTATE OF JAMES CAMPBELL, DECEASED,

acting in their fiduciary and not in their individual capacities
(the "Declarant");

;

ARTICLE I
RECITALS

1.01 The Property. Declarant is the owner of those certain

parcels of real property in the City and County of Honolulu,
State of Hawaii, described as:

Lot 3805-A, area 93.895 acres, as shown on Map 378

Lot 1136-B, area 1.947 acres, as shown on Map 165

Lot 1136-C, area 4.184 acres, as shown on Map 165,
and

Lot 1909-B, area 24 .1F4 acres as shown on Map 410

757280 02



ARTICLE II

COVENANTS

Water Consumption and Development. Property Owner shall
consume no more than eight hundred (800) gallons per acre
per day of domestic water. Said average shall be

calculated yearly and based upon annual usage commencing on
the first day of the calendar year following execution of
this Declaration. Property Owner, in addition, shall at no
time install or have installed a domestic water meter of
larger than four (4) inches for water services to the
Property, or install or have installed more than one such

meter. Water facilities including, but not limited to,
water source, treatment, and storage facilities, wells and
transmisgion lines (the “Facilities"j, have been or may be

develeped and constructed for the use and benefit of
consumers in the Benefited Property by the Board of Water
Supply of the City and County of Honolulu, or for the Board
of Water Supply by other governmental agencies or private
companies, persons or other legal entities, including
Declarant. Property Owner agrees (i) to pay his, her or
its pro rata share of the cost of guch Facilities (defined
in Seztion 2.02 ) through payment of Board of Water Supply
tacilities charges, improvement district assessments,
facilities charges imposed by Declarant to pass through any
costs of such Facilities incurred by Declarant, and to
comply with such other methods as may be devised to recover
said costs from the property owners in the Benefited
Property and (ii) to support Declarant in any and all
procedures and proceedings necessary or convenient to the
implementation of the means selected.

Property Owner agrees to supply to Declarant whatever water
consunption data is kept by Property Owner upon written
request of Declarant. By his, her or its execution hereof,
Property Owner authorizes Declarant to obtain water
congumption records pertaining to the Property from tne
Board of Water Supply and agrees to provide any written
authorization to do =0 if so required.

Property owner shall, whenever non-potable water is
reasonably available, use its best effcrts to use such
non-potable water for all uses for which the use of such
water is feasible. Any development of non-potable water
rescurces and facilities undertaken by Property Owner shall
be in accordance with plans and specifications approved in
advance by Declarant. Without limiting the generality of
the foregoing, Declarant expresses its intention to refuse
its approval to a plan for development of non-potable water
sources which would adversely affect the quality, quantity

3
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(or to whom Declarant directs such payment to be made)
within thirty (30) days of receipt of the notice of
agsegsment. by the Property Owner.

(b) If Declarant so elects, Property Owner shall pay the
estimated cost of Facilities before the same are
constructed or developed.

In such case, Declarant shall provide to Property Owner a
pro forma budget setting forth the total estimated expenses
for the Facilities. Property Owner shall pay or cause to
be paid to Declarant one-quarter of its pro rata share of
such expenses on the first day of January, April, July and
October, or in such other manner as Declarant may
designate. Declarant reserves the right at any time to
revise the pro forma budget as the c¢ircumstances tay
require and upon notification of such revision, Property
Owner shall pay or cause to be paid to Declarant its pro
rata share quarterly of said revised budget. Declarant
shall notify Property Cwner of any adjustments in the pro
forma budget resulting from actual expenses and, upon
notification of such adjustment, Property Owner shall
immediately pay or cause to be paid to Declarant its pro
rata share of said adjustment. If Property Owner has
overpaid, the amount of such overpayment will be credited
against the Property Owner’'s pro rata share next coming due
or, at Declarant’s option, refunded in cash.

Lien for Unpaid Charges.

(a) If Property Owner fails to pay any portion of the
Property Owner’s Obligation to Declarant (or to whom
Declarant directs such payment to be made), pursuant to
Section 2.05 above, then Declarant may pay such monies for
the account of Property Owner, and all expenses of
Declarant so incurred on account of such non-payment shall
be payable by Property Owner to Declarant together with
interest at the maximum rate then permitted by law, or if
no maximum rate is specified, at twelve percent (12%) per
annum, accruing from the date of expenditure by Declarant
until paid in £ull. The amount of the Property Owner'’'s
Obligation, together with all expenses of Declarant
incurred as set forth immediately above, as well asgs all
other sums hevreunder reguired to be paid by Property Owner
to Declarant and not paid when due, including without
limitation attorneys’ fees and all costs of collection
shall constitute and be a lien in favor of Declarant on the
Property upon filing of a notice of lien in the Office of
the Asgistant Registrar of the Land Court of the State of
Hawaii.
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Rata Share (Section 2.05), and Lien for Unpaid Charges

{(Section z2.067 . As Lo all other matters contained herein,
this Declaration shall continue to control notwithstanding
such election. In such case, where the provisions of

Sections 2.02 through 2.06 above conflict with the manner
in which Common Facilities are treated in the Master
Declaration, the terms of the Master Declaration shall
control. (For example, among other thirigs the pro rata
share and Property Owner‘s Obligation under Section 2.02
would not under the Master Declaration be computed on the
basig of water use, but on the basis of lot size; the
reduction formula in Section 2.03 above would not be
applicable under the Master Declaration; and the owners of
other lots have certain non-exclusive rights to use Common
Facilities under the Master Declaration which are not given
in Section 2.04 above.) Notwithstanding any election to
designate any Facilities as "Common Facilities", however,
nothing herein or under any application of the Master
Declaration shall be deemed or conatrued to impose any duty
upon Declarant or any other person or entity to provide or
allocate water to the Property or to Property Owner, or to
construct or develop Facilities, or plan for same, now or
at any future time.

ARTICLE III

TERM, TERMINATION, MODIFICATION AND
ASSIGNMENTS OF DECLARANT'S RIGHTS AND DUTIES

Term. This Declaration, and every provision herecf, shall
continue in full force and effect for a period of fifty
(50) years from the date hereof unless Declarant terminates
or changes this Declaration as provided in Section 3.02
hereof,

Termipation and Modification. This Declaration, or any
provision hereof, may be terminated, extended, modified,
amended or waived in whole or in part, as to the whole of
the Property or any portion thereof, only by Declarant, as
Declarant deems necessary or appropriate in its sole
judgment to alleviate undue hardship or otherwise to
fulfill the intent of this Declaration. No such
termination, extension, modification, amendment or waiver
shall be effective until a proper instrument has been
executed, acknowledged and filed with the Agsistant
Registrar of the Land Court of the State of Hawaii.

Asgignments of Declarant’s Rightg and Duties. Any and all
of the rights, powers and reservations of Declarant herein

.



ERS- ] ST

and shall be conclusively deemed to have consented and
agreed Lo evelry provision contained herein, whelher or not
any reference to this Declaration is contained in the
instrument by which such person or persons, corporation or
corporations, or other legal entity or entities acquired an
interest in the Property.

Wi . All provisions contained
herein shall burden each and every part of the parcel of
the Property for the benefit of the Benefited Property; and
shall operate as covenants running with the land, and shall
apply to and bind the heirs, devisees, personal
representatives, assignees and successors in interest of
the Property Owner, and all lessces and sublessees or
vendees of all or any portion of the Property, and shall be
enforceable as such in accordance with the terms and
provisions of this Declaration; provided, however, the
right to enforce this Declaration is reserved to Declarant,
its successors in trust and assigns, and to no one else.

Fajlure to Enforce Not a Waiver of Righty. FEach remedy
provided for in this Declaration is cumulative and
non-exclusive. The failure of Declarant in any case to
enforce any of the provisions of the restrictions herein
contained shall in no event be deemed to be a waiver of the
right to enforce any such provision or to do so thereafter,
nor of the right to enforce any other provisions of this
Declaration.

Paragraph headings are utilized for
convenience only and are not intended to be a part of this
Declaration or in any way to define, limit or describe the

scope and intent of the particular paragraphs to which they
refer.

Effect of Invalidation. 1If any provision of this
Declaration is held to be invalid by any court, the
invalidity of such provision shall not affect the validity
of the remaining provisions hereof.



STATE OF HAWAII }
SS.
CiTY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU  }

On this 21st day of January , 1897, before me personally appeared

P.R. Cassiday, C. D. Pratt, Jr., €. R. Churchill, -end-B—Ac-Heenan Trustees Under the Will n-f

and of The Estate of James Campbell, Deceased, to me known to be the persons described
inand who severally executed the foregoing instrument, and severally acknowledged that they

executed the same as their free sct and deed as such Trustees.

Notéy Public, State of Hawaii

My Commission expires: Feb, 11, 2000

CO000000\W10023-4:1.28949



indemnifying the Grantee trom and against any and all
damages, claims or suits that may arise as a result of the
exercigse of said reserved right, and provided, also, that
Grantors will restore the setback areas promptly after
exercising such reserved rights. Grantee’'s right to the
property shall at all times be subject to such easement or
grants to others, within said setback areas, as now exist
or may be granted in the future by the Grantors. If and
when any grant of easement is made by the Grantors and if
Grantors request the joinder therein by Grantee, Grantee
covenants, for itself and its successors and assignsg, that
it will join in any such grant of easement”.

D. LEASE NO. 929 dated January 9, 1964, filed as Land
Court Document No. 363289, by and between the Trustees
Under the Will and of the Estate of James Campbell,

Deceased, as Lessor and Hawaii Meat Co., Ltd., as Lessee;
leasing and demising the land described herein for a term
of 50 years, commencing October 1, 1863. Said Lease was

amended by instrument dated June &, 1967, effective April
1, 1967, filed as Land Court Document No. 420962; and
further amended by unrecorded supplement to Lease dated
June 28, 1983, effective October 1, 1979, and by Partial
Surrender of Lease dated April 4, 1987 filed as Land Court
Document No, 1456023.

E. Restrictions contained in that certein unrecorded
Cption Agreement dated Cctober 16, 1959 by and between the
Trustees Under the Will and of the Estate of James
Campbell, Deceased and Hawaiian Cement Corporation, a
Hawaii corporation, as said Option Agreement has been
amended and clarified by unrecorded agreements dated
February 12, 1960, March 31, 1961, November 7, 1962,
February 17, 1965, April 7, 1966, July 1, 1981, February
17, 1984, November 28, 1984 and November 29, 1984, and
assigned to Lone Star Hawaii, a Hawaii general partnership,
by unrecorded instrument dated May 7, 1985.- By Partnership
Change of Name Statement filed with the Department of
Commerce and CZonsumer Affairs of the State of Hawaii on
June 27, 1985, the name Lone Star Hawail was changed to
Hawaiian Cement.

F. Restrictions, encumbrances and obligations contained in
that certain Agreement Between State of Hawaii and the
Estate of James Campbell Re Condemnation of Golden
Triangle, Feedlot and Hawaii Raceway Park Properties dated
November 29, 1991, and in documents implementing said
Agreement .

G. Declaration of Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions
dated January LI . 1997, filed in said Office as
Land Court Deocument No. A_Z361717§&

Exhibit "A" - Page 2 of 5



B. Easement "1373" (drea 12,475 square teet, 40 feet wide)
for access purpose, as shown on Map 378, as set forth by
Land Court Order No. 72794, filed February 20, 198%.

C. Perpetual (unless dedicated for public use) Grant in
favor of the United States of America, dated August 23,
1985, filed as Land Court Document No. 1320615, for access
over Easement "1373" besides other land.

D.  Reservation to the Trustees Under the Will and of the
Estate of James Campbell, Deceased of the right to grant
easements in favor of the City and County of Honolulu for
flowage purpocses over Easement "771".

E. Lot 3805-A will have access over 0Olai Street (Lot 3164,
as shown on Map 325) and then to Kalaeloa Boulevard, as set
forth by Land Court Order No. 72794, filed February 20,
1985.

4. As to Lot 1136-B:

Lis728C 02

A. Easement *“488", as shown on Map 165, as gset forth by
Land Court Order No. 24293, filed June 1, 1965.

B. Sublease dated January 1, 1965, filed as Land Courc
Document No. 364165; entered into by and between Hawaiji
Meat Company, Ltd., as Sublessor, and YHawaili Meat Products

Corp., a Hawaii corporation, as Sublessee; subleasing and
demising said Lot 1136-B for a term of 468-3/4 vears
commencing January 1, 1965. Consent thereto given by the

Trustees under the Will and of the Estate cof James
Campbell, Deceased, by instrument dated June 25, 1965,
filed as Land Court Document No. 364166. Said Sublease is
subject to the following:

Mortgage dated July 9, 1965, filed as Land Court
Document No. 365237, recorded in Liber 5084 at Page 437,
made by Hawaii Meat Products Corp., a Hawaii corporation in
favor of Bank of Hawaii, a Hawaii corporation, to secure
the repayment of the sum of $225,000.00. Consent thereto
given by the Trustees Under the Will and of the Estate of
James Campbell, Deceased, by instrument dated July 22,
1965, filed as Land Court Document No. 367868, recorded in
Liber 5110 at Page 448.

By instrument dated January 24, 1967, recorded in
Liber 5567 at Page 78, the name of Hawaii Meat Products
Corp., a Hawaii corporation, was changed to Island
Commodities Corp.

Judgment in favor of Plaintiffs dated January 11,
1585, was filed in the Circuit Court of the First Circuit,

Exhibit "A" - Page 4 of s
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|Attachment "C"]

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

AGRICULTURAL RESOURCE MANAGEMENT DIVISION

Board of Agriculture
Honolulu, Hawaii

HONOLULU, HAWAII

November 24, 2015

Subject: REQUEST FOR CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT OF GENERAL LEASE
NO. 5-8500; HAWAII LIVESTOCK COOPERATIVE; TMK: 1% Div/9-
1-031:025; HONOULIULI, DISTRICT OF EWA, ISLAND OF OAHU.
HAWAI

Authority:

Assignor:
Assignee:
Land Area:
Tax Map Key:

Land Status:

Rental:

Character of Use:
Lease Term:

REMARKS:

Sections 166-6 and 9, Hawaii Revised Statutes, as amended, and
Sections 4-153-33(a)(5) and (6), Hawaii Administrative Rules, as
amended

Hawaii Livestock Cooperative

Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC

6.685 acres

Ist Div/9-1-031:025 — Exhibit “A”

Encumbered by Governor’s Executive Order No. 3801 to the
Department of Agriculture for agricultural park purposes as of

August 15, 1999

$6,685.00 per year, until the rental reopening at the expiration of
January 31, 2020

Animal livestock slaughtering and processing

35 years, February 1, 2000 to January 31, 2035

By Governor’s Executive Order No. 3801, the Kalaeloa Agricultural Park lands were transferred
from the Department of Land and Natural Resources to the Department of Agriculture for
agricultural park lands purposes in 1999.

0.5



Board of Agriculture
November 24, 2015
Page 3 of 4

CONCLUSIONS:

I.

The Lessee has been under economic hardship for many years, unable to make
needed improvements to the facility to increase efficiency and profitability and
considered closing the operation eliminating slaughter and processing services on
Oahu.

2. An agreement to assign General Lease No. S-8500 has been reached between Hawaii
Livestock Cooperative, Assignor, and Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC, (Robert
Farias, Member) Assignee; and staff has determined that Robert Farias qualifies as a
Bona Fide Farmer/Rancher as defined by program rules.
3. Lessee is in compliance with the terms of the Lease.
RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board of Agriculture:

1.

Finds that by approving the assignment of this Lease from the Hawaii Livestock
Cooperative to Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC, the State will benefit as it will
ensure the continued operation of the only USDA certified slaughterhouse on
Oahu. Upon assignment of the leasehold interest, the Assignee can take over
operations of the slaughterhouse and proceed with repairs and installation of the
necessary equipment to improve and expand operation capabilities and services.
This is, therefore, in the public interest.

Approve the assignment of General Lease No. S-8500 from Hawaii Livestock

Cooperative, Assignor, to Hawaii Land & Livestock, LLC, Assignee, pursuant to
Section 4-153-33 Hawaii Administrative Rules.

b7
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EXHIBIT D














































































































































































Feedlot Property use Qutlines

Hawaii Meats 15 acres

e Cattle pens for cattle that will harvest that week. The current area for cattle pens
only holds 80 head and is unable to accommodate sorting for multiple owners. The
need is to have a sufficient amount of pens to keep cattle sorted by Rancher as
necessary. As the Hawaii Cattle Industry grows this will be a must.

e Loading and unloading Cattle and currently Hogs for Harvest days. This area is also
used for delivery of livestock to the facility. A sufficient area is needed for trucks to
pull in and turn around during drop off.

e Staging area for daily harvest material that is rendered. Dumpsters are staged
during the day with materials that will be hauled to be rendered or hauled to the
landfill.

e Cattle trailer parking for clean out and shipping prep for next day return to Young
Brothers.

e Future cattle pens for multiple harvest days or cattle that can’t be harvested that
week. The pens will hold cattle that came into the facility earlier than the reserved
harvest day or to give Ranchers flexibility on delivery days for harvest.

Oahu Pork Producers 5 acres

This area will be the future small animal Harvest facility. This facility will be able to
perform harvest services for multiple small animals not cattle.

Suma Farms 40 acres

Elements of SF use on 40-acre sublease:

Organic waste receiving area to receive & process organic waste streams for our anaerobic
digester, i.e.-Hawaii Meats' & Oahu Pork Producers' slaughter waste & waste water;

RNG — Renewable Natural Gas production through our OMR-AD system using

Banagrass as our feedstock;

Livestock & AD feedstock handling & silage area;

Handling & preparation of our AD system's solid & liquid digestate as soil amendments for ag
lands;

Farm equipment (harvesters & balers) maintenance & holding area;

Reliable and available livestock feed for Hawaii ranchers;

Economical & efficient pipeline delivery to Hawaii Gas & Par Hawaii;

Environmentally Controlled Greenhouses w/CO2 for small farmers;

Fruit orchard for farmers;

Refer/freezer area for CO2 fueled equipment;

Food handling & storage area for small farmers.



Future Cattle Pens 20 acres

e This area will be to test and finish cattle on smaller scale to track costs and value of local
feed. Suma Farms will be producing local feedstock for cattle and other livestock on site
to supply to the cattle operation.

e The cattle pens are a suitable use in this area that is all in the SMA.

Future Agriculture Grow buildings 20 acres

e The grow buildings will be used for layered growing crops.

e Growing sprouted grains for Livestock in layered high density

e Area for packaging and distribution.

e Buildings are modular kits and temperature stable. Will be tested and able to
demonstrate efficiency for other farms.



From: Sara Lowell

To: DLNR.BLNR.Testimony
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Testimony for agenda item C-2
Date: Tuesday, March 21, 2023 4:08:23 PM

To whom it may concern;

I am writing to express my strong support for DLNR’s propose program to stop the threats posed on Hawaii’s prized
endemic forest birds by avian malaria. Drastic times call for drastic measures and the Incompatible Insect Technique
(IIT) can suppress mosquito populations and help save our native forest birds. We know that avian malaria, which is
driven by the climatic shifts caused by a human induced climate change, is a death sentence for our native
honeycreepers. We hope that not only will this program be rolled out, but rolled out in the swiftest of timelines.
These birds have a ticking time bomb facing them, and every day that passes is a day that more birds can become
infected.

Thank you for to the State of Hawaii, DLNR, and the programs partners for taking this ambitious and cutting edge
approach to stopping extinction.

Sara Lowell
Kauai
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